

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CURTRINA MARTIN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LISA C. LAMBERT
LAW OFFICE OF
LISA C. LAMBERT
245 N. Highland Ave.,
Suite 230-139
Atlanta, GA 30307

PATRICK JAICOMO
Counsel of Record
ANYA BIDWELL
DYLAN MOORE
JARED MCCLAIN
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd.,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
pjaicomo@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioners
Additional counsel listed on inside cover.

ZACK GREENAMYRE
MITCHELL SHAPIRO
GREENAMYRE & FUNT
881 Piedmont Ave.
Atlanta, GA 30309

JEFFREY R. FILIPOVITS
SPEARS & FILIPOVITS
315 W. Ponce de Leon Ave.,
Suite 865
Decatur, GA 30030

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	6
I. Through the Federal Tort Claims Act, Congress waived sovereign immunity to accept liability for the negligent and wrongful acts of federal employees.....	6
II. By an easily avoidable mistake, the FBI raided an innocent family’s home.....	8
III. The lower courts granted the government sovereign immunity for the mistaken raid of Petitioners’ home.....	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	14
I. The Eleventh Circuit has created a unique Supremacy Clause bar to the FTCA that overrides congressional intent.....	16
A. In 2009, the Eleventh Circuit announced a Supremacy Clause bar to the FTCA.....	17
B. It’s axiomatic that a federal statute like the FTCA is the supreme Law of the Land and cannot conflict with the Supremacy Clause.....	20

II. The Eleventh Circuit and its sisters are hopelessly split over the FTCA’s discretionary-function exception.	23
A. The circuits are split over whether the exception applies to claims brought under the law-enforcement proviso.	25
B. The circuits are split over whether the exception requires actual policy grounding.	28
C. The circuits are split over whether the exception covers unconstitutional conduct.	31
D. The circuits are split over whether the exception shields careless acts.	33
III. Because this case involves a wrong-house raid for which an innocent family has been left without a cause of action under the FTCA, it’s a good vehicle to address the questions presented.	35
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A:
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, April 22, 2024 1a

APPENDIX B:
Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, December 30, 2022 20a

APPENDIX C:
Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia, September 23, 2022 33a

APPENDIX D:
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, May 30, 2024..... 69a

APPENDIX E:
Excerpt of Hilliard Toi Cliatt Deposition Transcript..... 72a

APPENDIX F:
Excerpt of Curtrina Martin Deposition Transcript..... 84a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baum v. United States</i> , 986 F.2d 716 (4th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988)	24
<i>Bible v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 799 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	11
<i>Bramerv. United States</i> , 595 F.2d 1141 (9th Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Britt v. Grovers Supply Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 1441 (5th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 592 U.S. 209 (2021)	6
<i>C.M. v. United States</i> , 672 F. Supp. 3d 288 (W.D. Tex. 2023).....	29
<i>Caban v. United States</i> , 671 F.2d 1230 (2d Cir. 1982).....	25
<i>Cangemi v. United States</i> , 13 F.4th 115 (2d Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	3–4, 8, 15–16, 20, 27, 37
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1994).....	21

<i>Cestonaro v. United States</i> , 211 F.3d 749 (3d Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Chadd v. United States</i> , 794 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015)	24, 29, 35
<i>Coulthurst v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Denson v. United States</i> , 574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009)	13, 17–21
<i>Dolan v. USPS</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	23
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022)	15–16, 20
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Department of Interior</i> , 34 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	7
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	6
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 814 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2016)	29, 34
<i>Gray v. Bell</i> , 712 F.2d 490 (D.C. 1983)	25
<i>Herden v. United States</i> , 726 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 2014)	28–29
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 Fed. Appx. 744 (6th Cir. 2012)	21

<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890)	18–19
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955)	4, 16, 22–23, 31, 37
<i>Joiner v. United States</i> , 955 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Jude v. Commissioner of Soc. Sec.</i> , 908 F.3d 152 (6th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Kiehn v. United States</i> , 984 F.2d 1100 (10th Cir. 1993)	28, 34
<i>Kordash v. United States</i> , 51 F.4th 1289 (11th Cir. 2022)	12, 17, 19
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984)	5, 37
<i>Leaman v. Ohio Dep’t of Mental Retardation & Dev. Disabilities</i> , 825 F.2d 946 (6th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Leuthauser v. United States</i> , 71 F.4th 1189 (9th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>Limone v. United States</i> , 579 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 937 F.3d 1087 (7th Cir. 2019)	25, 32
<i>Loumiet v. United States</i> , 828 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 2022 WL 18263039 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 30, 2022)	1, 12, 19

<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 2024 WL 1716235 (11th Cir. Apr. 22, 2024)	1, 4–5, 9–10, 13–15, 17, 19, 29, 32
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 631 F. Supp. 3d 1281 (N.D. Ga. 2022)	1, 9–12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	18
<i>Medina v. United States</i> , 259 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001)	25, 32
<i>Mesa v. United States</i> , 123 F.3d 1435 (11th Cir. 1997)	12, 14, 29
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 50 (2013)	16, 37
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 163 F.3d 591 (9th Cir. 1998)	28–29
<i>Myers & Myers Inc. v. USPS</i> , 527 F.2d 1252 (2d Cir. 1975).....	32
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 556 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2009)	11, 25–27
<i>Nurse v. United States</i> , 226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Ochran v. United States</i> , 117 F.3d 495 (11th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Palay v. United States</i> , 349 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Raz v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 2003)	32

<i>Rich v. United States</i> , 811 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2015)	33
<i>S.R.P. v. United States</i> , 676 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2012)	21, 30–31
<i>Sánchez v. United States</i> , 671 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Shivers v. United States</i> , 1 F.4th 924 (11th Cir. 2021)	14, 29, 32
<i>Shoop v. Cassano</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2051 (2022)	22–23
<i>Spotts v. United States</i> , 613 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Swafford v. United States</i> , 839 F.3d 1365 (11th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Torres-Estrada v. Cases</i> , 88 F.4th 14 (1st Cir. 2023)	33
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	7, 16, 24, 28–30, 37
<i>United States v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 543 (1951)	23
<i>United States Fid. & Guar. Co. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 116 (3d Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 314 Fed. Appx. 253 (11th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Willis v. Boyd</i> , 993 F.3d 545 (8th Cir. 2021)	34
<i>Xi v. Haugen</i> , 68 F.4th 824 (3d Cir. 2023)	5, 15, 24–25, 31, 33–34

Zelaya v. United States,
781 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2015)12

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. 1254(1)1
 28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1).....2–3, 6–7, 14–15, 17, 19, 22
 28 U.S.C. 2680(a)3–4, 7, 11, 23
 28 U.S.C. 2680(h)3–4, 7–8, 11, 15, 20
 An Act to Amend Reorganization Plan of 1973,
 Pub. L. No. 93-253, 88 Stat. 50 (1974).....8
 U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 22, 4, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

119 Cong. Rec. 23246 (1973).....26
 Eric Wang, Note, *Tortious Constructions*,
 95 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1943 (2020)27
 Gregory C. Sisk, *Immunity for Imaginary Policy
 in Tort Claims Against the Federal Govern-
 ment*, 100 Notre Dame L. Rev. (forthcoming
 2024)29–30
 John C. Boger et al., *The Federal Tort Claims
 Act Intentional Torts Amendment*, 54 N.C.
 L. Rev. 497 (1976).....8
 S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1973).....4, 8, 20, 27
